&.10 o'elock, |
Council Chamber, h
City Hall, :
October 17th, 1929 :

A meeting of the City Council é

was held this evening, At the above named hour f
there were present His Worship the Mayor and ‘
Aldermen Mitchell,Dickie,8tech,Smith,Redmond,
Cragg,McInnes,Rains,Corbin,iicDonald,0'Toole, Mullane,
Robertson,Smeltzer and Adams, ﬁ

The meeting was called to
proceed with business standing over and the
transaction of other business, i

Before prbceeding with the
regular business of the meeting His Worship the
Mayor informed the Council that he had reccived
a letter from J.J.Hincs, Eequire,Contact Officor
of the Ancient and Honourablc Artillery Company
of Massachussetts, thanking the Clity Council and |
citizens of Halifax for the courtcsics extended A
to the Company during their fiecld maﬁoouvros hero
on the 5th,6th and 7th instants |

Halifax, N.S.0ct.9th,1929
L.A. Gastonguay,Esq.,
Mayor of Halifax,N.S.

Dear Mr.Mayor:

I takc this opportunity to
thank you and your Board of Management ~nd tho
good citizens of Hnlifax Clty for thocourtcsius
you have shown us while in your City

In spcaking on hchalf of my
officere and mon of the Ancient and Honorable
Artillery I wish to say that all weroe very much
impressed at the courtcsics shown them, ond it was
onc of the best annual Ficld Days wc ever had. It
would appenr that cverything had been mado to order—
the wenther, your reception and the hospitallty
of wour good citizcnse. _

Yours vcry truly,
- JasJi H,Murick
OOLilMANDER OF THE ANCIENT AND EONORABLE
ARTILLERY CO#PANY OF MASSACHUSETTS
Pecr J.J.Hines~ Contoact Officer

~2Ug.




Qctober 17th, 1929

/

His Worship the Mayor also informs
the Council that he is in receipt of the following
letter from J,J.Hines, Esq., Contact Officer
of the Ancient and Honourable Artillery Company
of HMassachussetts informing the Council that the
Company has been pleased to present to the Citizens!
Frce Library a, set of books, giving the hietory
of the Company since its organization in 1837, %o
1888,

Halifax, N.S. Oct. 15th,1929

Mayor L.,A.Gastonguay,
Halifax City,

Dear Sivi-

Capt.Jas W'H,Myrick, Commander of the
Anclent and Honorable Artillery Company of
Magsasachusetts, has requested me to hand you, with
his oompliments, a set of books giving the nlstory
of that Company since its organization 1837
to 1888, Capt.Myrick desirces that these books
be presented as a donation to the Citizens!
Library of Halifax,.

Yours very truly,

J.J.Hince,
EX~CONTROLLER OF HALIFAX CITY
(CONTACT OFFICER FOR THE
ANCIENT AIID MONORABLE ARTILLERY
COMPANY OF MASSACHUSETTS)

The four volumns of the history
of this organization were then handed to Aldcrman
Stech,Vice Chairman of the Citizens' Frec Library

Committee who in a few well chozcen worde thanked

g

N }xﬁﬁﬂy the Company for thelr generous gift,

ENY /

LETTER_HIGHWAY TAY g

His Worship the Mayor submite i
a letter received from Mr, J.L.Fraser ,Secrctary

to Premier Rhodes informing him that the Government
ig prepared to meet the request of the City in
reference to the 13% discount on the 1927 Highway
Tax ~2l9~



Celober 17th, 1§29 i

Halifax ,Sept., 12th, 192G
His Worship the Mayor,
and Membcrs Council,

Dear Mr. Mayor:

Acknowledging yours of the 9th inst,
with attached copy of letter datcd May U4th,I have to
advlse you that the Premier has beecn conflned to the
houme with a severe cold this week, and for that ]
reason is unable to answer your letter personallyc

He instructs me to say that it is his ‘
desire to deal with the subjects raised in your letter .
at the earliest poseible mement and he will discuss ]
them with hie colleagues at the first meeting of the 7
Government,

He also re uwested me to lmimate that
with reference to the 13% discount on the 1927 high~ ;
way tax, which amounts 1 belleve to about $£00, 00 ;
the Governmont is prepared to meet the request of

i

the City, ]
Faithfully yours :

LW .Fraser |

SECRET ARY g

FILED :

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION ,
RE APPOINTMENT OF W,H,WAIKER-A COAL WEIGHER

Read notice of reconsideration given | E
by Alderman Corbin at the last meeting of Council,
that the appointment of Mr. W.H.Walker/gspermanent | i
Coal Weigher be reconsidered
Alderman Corbin withdraws his notice

of reconsideration, |
Moved by Alderman Corbin ecconded hy ;

Alderman Dickie that Mr. J.P.Dunlay be appointed a

permanent Coal Weighers
Referred to the Laws and Privileses

gmw“ﬁ Committee for report, . |
. .

zafﬁﬁq NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION

A RE APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COLLECTOR OF TAXES

Read notice of reconsideration
given by Alderman Dickie at the last mceting of
Counc.l that tue oppointment of Robert H, Gass as
s sus-ocollector of taxes be reconsidered.

Moved by Alderman Dickle seconded
hy Alderman Robertson that the sald matter be now
recongidered,.

Motion put and passed eight voting

for the same and seven apainst it as follows:

- 250~




Cotnber 17th, 1929

FOK THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell Alderman Stech
Dickie ' ' Smith
Redmon& McInnes
Cragg Rains
Corbin McDonald
O'Toole Smeltzer
Mullane Adams—
Robertson- & e

Moved by Aldcrman Dickic
scconded by Alderman Robertson that Mr, A.J.Tobin
be appointed a sub ~collector of taxes.

His Worship the Mayor ruled

that there was no vacancy at prcscnt to be filled
as the appointment of Mr. Gass at a meeting of
Council held on the 12th of Scptember was still
cffective, and that hc had been sworn into officc,
Moved by Alderman Dickic
scconded by Alderman Robertson that the question be

now put,

Motion put and passed cight

voting for the samc and scven against it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION ~AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell Alderman Stech
Dickie Smith
Redmond McInnes
Oragg Rains
Corbin McDonald
O'Toolc Smeltzor
Mullane Adame—
Robertson -8 -

/

Alderman Dickic's motion to
appcint Mr. A,J.Tobin a sub-collcctor is put and
passcd cight voting for the samc and seven agningt

it as followsie

FOR THE MOT ION AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell Alderman Stcch
Dickie Smith
Redmond ilcInnes
Cragg Rpins
Corbin ilcDonnld
O'Toole Smcltzer
Mullanc Adans— 7

Robertson- &




«"

.
A

October 1l7th, 1929

Aldérman Rains gives notice of

roconst?pration.

ROBIE STREET AND KEV.PT ROAD PAVEMENT

At this stage of the meeting
Alderman Smeltzer informe the Mayor that a large
delegation of property owners in the vicinity of
Roblc Street and Kempt Road werc prescnt and wished
to addrcss the Council on the subjcect of thc cost

of paving Robie Streot and Kempt Road:

By unanimous conscnt of Council,
mermbers of the delegation werc pormitted to
address the Council,

Oounoil is now addressed by Mr, Wn,
Healy, Dr.P,A. Gough,Hony,F.P,Bligh ,and Mr.C.J,
Creighton who protested againet the property owners
on Robie Strcet and Kempt Road being compelled to
pay for the oost of pavement on these strcets.

Moved by Alderman Cragg scoonded by
Alderman Mitcholl that the matter of the cost of
paving of Robie Strcect and Xempt Road be referrcd
to the Finance Committce and that rcprescontatives
of the ratcpayers bo invitcd to attond g hearing

bofore that Osymittee. Motion passod
WORKS DEPARTMENT-ACCOUNTS

Recad report of the Committoe on

Worke rceommending for payment accounts amounting to

$12,540,728

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,,0ct.16-29

ACCOUNTS SEPT. 1929
The City Council,

Gentlenment —
At

191

252~

meeting of the Committoc on Works




October 1l7th, 1929

the undermentioned accounts werc approved and
recommended to Council for adoption,

Works Dept. Capital $198, 73
Appropriations
7951.25  $8,149.98
Water Dept. Capital 3856, 69 '
Maintenance 543.05 4,%99,74
$12,549. 72

Respactfully submitted,

M.4A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Aldernan Cragg seconded by
Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adopted and
accounts paid, Motion passed

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read rcport of the Financec Comnittce
rocomricnding for payment accounts chargeable to

various services amounting to $3,015.29:

Committeec Room,
City Hall,Oct.15th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gontlemeni-

At o meoting of the Finance
Conmittce held this day, tho attachced list of
accounte amounting to $3,015.29 was passcd as
corrcct and recommended to the City Council for
payment,

Respcctfully submitted
E.J.Crogg
CHAIRIZAN
Moved by Aldorman Cragg seconded
by Aldcrman McInncs that the report be adopted and

accounts paid, Motion passcd

253




Cctober 17th, 1929

/

CITY HOME AND T.B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

REad roport of the Charitics Committcce
recommending for payrient accounts chargeable to the
City Home amounting to $8,679.13 and to the T.B.
Hospital $2,530.86:

Halifax, N.S,0ct.  15th,1929

His Viorship the Mayork
nnd Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:—~
The Cheorities Conmittee met this day
and beg to submit the following report,.

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Chairman,
Aldermen Dickie,Redrond and 0'Toole.

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS SEPTEMBER 1929 AMOUNT $%,679,13

City Home accounts for the month of

September 1929 amounting to $8,679.13 are recommended

for payment,

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS SEPTEMBER 1929
MOUNT $2,530,86

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for the
nonth of Scptember 1929 amounting to $2,53%0.86
arc recommonded for payment,

Respectfully submitted

A.K.Robertson
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldcerman Robertson seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adoptdd and

accounts paid.vgption passed.

PIRE DEPARTMENT-ACCOUNTS

Read rcport of thc Committco of
Firewords rccomrcnding for paymcnt accounts

amounting to $12,409,U43:

~ 25l

. . e o e N

e e e oo




Qctober 17th, 1929

\\ Committec Room,
| City Hall,
Oct., 16th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gent lencn® ~

. At a meeting of thce Committee of-
Firewards held this day the attached list of

accounts were passed as correct and recommended
to the City Council for payment:

Fire Alarm Maintenance 8603, 77
Fire Department 1929-30 Acct. $12,064.43

1928-29 345,00 12,409, 43

Respcctfully submitted
W.,J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman O'Toole secconded
by Alderman Stech that thc report be adopted and
accounts paid., Motion passed

/

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health Board
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$e,02%,89;

Halifoax, N.S,0ct.l16th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membeors City Council,

Gont lomens -

At a meeting of the City Health
Board held on Wednesday October 16th, 1929, tho
following named accounts amounting to $2,023.89 were
paseed and recommended to the City Council for
payncnt,

Rospectfully submitted,
Arthur C.Pcttipas
SECRETARY C.H.B,
Moved by Aldcrman Corbin scconded

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

nccounts paid., Motion passcrl

255~




October 17th, 1929

/

POLICE DEPARTHENT ACCOUNTS

Rcad report of the Police

Committec recommending for payment accounts amounting

to £8,318,02¢-

Halifax, §.S.,0ct.15th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City -Council,

Gentlemens -~

At a meeting of the Police
Committee held this date, the following accounts
amounting to $8318,02 werc cxamined, found correct,
and recommended for payment.

Resbeotfully submitted,
L. A . Gastonguay
IZAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Robertson
scconded by Alderman Mitchell that the report be
adopted and accounts paid., Motion passcd,

/

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Committee recommending for payment accounts anounting
to 1il,476.70:

Committee Roon,
City liall,
Oct. 7th, 1929

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemens~

At a nmeccting of the City
Prison Gommittcec hcld this day thc attached liet
of accounts amounting to 1,476.70 were passed
ng corrcect and recormmended to the City Council

for payment,
The report of Governor Grant

for the month of September is also attacheéd horeto,
Reepcctfully submitted
w+E.Donovan

CHAIRMAN
256~




Cctober 17th, 1929

Moved by Aldecrman Mitchell secondcd by
alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted and

accounts ps}d. Motion passed

PUBLIC GARDENS,PARKS AND COMIiON aCCOUNTS

Read roport of the Committce on Goardens,

Parks and Common recommending for payacnt accounts

chargeable to Public Gardens §1,550,16 and %o

Fleming Park $315,5%5:

Comr:ittce Room,
City Hall,
Oct. 16th,1929

His “Jarship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlencn:-

At a meeting of thce Committee on Gardens
Parks and Common held this day the attachcd lists of
account s~chargeable to Public Cardens {1,550.,16 and
to Fleming Park 315,55 wore passed as corrcct and
rocommended to the City Council for payment,

Respectfully subnitted,
W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Stech seconded by

Alderman O'Toole that the report be adoptdd and

accounts pald, Motion passed

/

CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCCUNTS

Read report of Camp Hill Cometcry
Cormittce recommending for payment accounts amount-
ing to 52,769.99:
Conmittce room,
City Hall,
Oct. 16th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemont -
At a mecting of the Camp Hill

Cemectery Committec held this day the attached iiad

257~




- October 1l7th, 1929

of agcounts amounting to 22,760,99 was passed

as corrcct and recommended to the City Council
for payment,

Respectfully submitted

H.J.8tech
VICE CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and
accounts paidi Motion pdssed

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

CONTRACTED IN CONNECTION WITH PARKING
| REGULATIONS

Read report of the Police Committce
rceconmending for payment accounts amounting to
$1,009, 84

Halifax, N.S,,
October 15th, 1929

Hisg Worship the Mayor,
and Mcecmbers of City Council,

Gent lemens ~

At a meeting of the Police Committec
held this date, the following accounts amountine to
$1,009,84 being the total cost of "parking signs,
standards, etc"

Acadian Recorder ~19, 60
Halifax Herald. 39.20
The Citizen 5.60
Chronicle Pub..Co. 22.48
Flemming Bros. 286, 11
Burns and Kellecher _633%.85 $1,009,84

Your Committecc recommending that as
no provision wae made in thc cstimates to take
carc of this cxpenditurc the amount required bo
vorrowed undler the provieions of Scc.976 of the
Charter,

respectfully submitted
L.A.Gastonzuay
MAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN
Moved by Alderman Robertson

scconded by Alderman Mitchell that the report be

258~




Qctokar 17th, 1923

adoptcd and that the accounts be paid, thc money for
this purpose to be raised under the provisions of

Section 976 of the City Charter. Motion passed.
The following resolution was submitteds

' RESOLVED that the City do under the
authority of Section 976 of the City Charter
borrow from any bank or fund available, a
sum not exceeding $1,009,84 to defray the cost
6 erecting signs regulating parking of .
vehlicles on the streets of the City, and other
expenses incurred by the City to cnforce the
provisions of the Motor Vehicle Act,s The sum
50 borrowed with interest thereon shall be
included in the ycarly estimates for the Civio
Year 1930-~3%1, ’

Moved by Alderman Mitchell scconded
by Alderman Robertson and passed unanimously the
following named Aldermen beiny present and voting
for the same:

Aldermen litchell,Dickie,Stech,
Amith,redmond,Cragg,McInncs,Rains,Corbin ,McDons 1d,

0'Toole, Mullane,Robertson,Smcltzer and Adams.

/

SUB-COLLECTOR JOHN MAHAR
REMUNERAT LON

Read report of the Finance Committce

recommending that the remuncration to John Mahar for
his serwrir~e in connoction with poll tax collcctions

be ircrcased from L10% to 15%:

ity Collector's Office,
Halifox, N.S,,
October 1hth, 1929

The Chairman, |
and T.emhers of the Financz Comrittce

Gentlemeni— |
Attached hor2to plecasc find letter

from Mr. Mahar,Poll Tax Collcctor. sccking an incrcusc
{1 his commission from 10% 1o 15% ~

While Mr. Mahar's collceticne to datc
hove been Sma.ll, I fecl ho is (Q“Oin("::‘ ;:ood vork in
that a large number of persons ne called upon aid
nct pay, but arranzed to make paynents at future Jdatcs.
I feol that he will make a very .zood showing for this
and subsequcnt. months. After Cerefully considering

..‘259.-.




@

. L}
e

Ll

o
.

¢
W

AT

A
; AN AV

Octoher 17th, 1929

the matter, I think that at 15% he would not

cxceed the salary now paid to Mr. Yatcs, and vrould,
therefore, recommend that his commiseion he
increased from 10% to 15% |

Yours faithfully,

B, Morrow,
CITY COLLECTOR

Committoc Roor,
City Hall,
October 1hth,1929
His Worship thc Mayor,
and Mombers of City Council,

Gentlemens—

At a rnectinz of the Finance Cormittee
held *his day the attached lettor of the City
Collector in refercnce to the commission paid to
Mr. John Mahar, a poll tax sub-collcctor recently
appointed, was sulmittcd and recad,

Your Committee recormend that the
amount to be paid to Mr., Mahar bo increased from 1%
to 15% on the ariount of poll tax brousht in throuh
his efforts,.
Respectfully suhmitted
E.J.Cra-:
CHAIRIAN
Moved Dby Aldermnn Crassr scconded hy

Aldernnon McInnes that the report boe adoptoed,

Motion paiigd

NOVA SCOTIA TEMPERANCE ACT INSPECTOR~
— CAR ALLQWANCE DEPUTY INSP,GALLION-

read report of the Finonce Committeo
rcecormendiny that Mr. 14,4, Gamon, Inspeector undor
the Nova Scotin Temperance Act be mado an allovrance
of 15,00 per month for all cxpenscs in conncction
v1ith tho usc of his car whilc performin: his various

duticse:

260~




Wﬁ\w

October 17th, 1929

K

. Oommitteo Room, City Hall,
October 15th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen:-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the City Auditor brouzht to the
attention of the Committee an account for taxi hire
for Deputy Inspector Gammon, under the Nova Scotia
Tomperance Act. Up to the prewent time the Inspector
has been using his private car for this work, and

has now refused to further use it without being
compensated,

Part 1 of Sub-Scction 39 of the
Nova Scotia Temperance Act provides that legitimate
expcnses of the Inspoctor in procuring convictions
under the Act shall be borne by the fund,

The Committee recommend that Inspcctor
Gammon be made an allowance of $15,00 per month
for all expensce in connection with the use of his

car for this purpose, this allowance to be
effective from October 1lst 1929

Respeotfully submitted
E-J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted. Motion

passed. /

GAS TANK 53 BIRMINGHAM STREET

Read reports of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer on the application of Hopgood and
Sons to install a 250 gallon gas tank on their
premises No.53% Birmingham Street:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. ’
October 1lUth, 1929

# 53 BIRMINGHAM STREET
GASOLINE TANK

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:~

I beg to report on the application
of Hopgood & Sons Limited for permission to instal
a 250 gallon gasoline tank, that a permit for the
storage of gasoline within theilr premiscs 53
Birmingham Street, tha§6%t is proposed to instal




October 17th, 1929

1t in a covered driveway ‘about ten feet from the
strect line, The tank is to be used entirely for
filling their own cars and in my opinion will be
far less menace than having gasoline in barreles.

I would recommend that the permit be
granted,

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,-
Halifax, N.S.,
Oct., 17th, 1929

5% Birmingham Strcet
Gasoline Filling Station

The .City Council,

Gentlemen:

The attached report of the City Engineccer
on application from Messrs Hopgood & Sons, for a
permit to install a 250 gallon gasolinc tank at
premises # 53 Birmingham Street, is recommended to
Council for adoption.

Respoct fully submitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman Adams that the reportse be adcpted. Motion

passcds //

ROSEBANK PARK~ACSEITANCE OF STREET

Read reports of thc Committee on Works
and City Enginecr re acceptancce of streote ot

Roscbhbank Park:-

City Engincer's Offico,
Holifax ,N.S,,

- October 15th,1929
ROSEBANK PARK ACCEPTANCE
OF STREET

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs-
I beg to rcport on the petition from

—262m




Qctober 17th, 1929

the owners of property on Roscbank Avenuc,Ccnnaught
Avopuo and Bloomingdalec Terracc in Roscbank Park
agking that the City grade whcse streets at the
cxpensc of the owners of thc property fronting
therecon and when this gradirnz is finished that the
gstrcets be takon over,

BpOOMINGDALE TERRACE The total frontage on both
sides is 2708 feet, frontage rcprcscnted by
slgnatories 1375 feet, owned by City 290 feet, If
the City agrees to the prayer of the petition, those
in favour of doing the work will represcnt over 53%
cf the property frontage. This etrect is wcll built
up and in my opinion the work asked for should be
done and the street taken over by the City.

ROSEBANK AVENU.: ‘fotal frontase on both sides of this
strecet 2432 feet, the petition is signed by the

owners of 1008 feet, Oityowns 730 feet, and if it
agrees that the work should be done the total in favour
would be 1738 fcet of the total frontage., This

street is being rapidly built up and in my opinion

the prayer of the petition should be granted and

the street graded at the ecxpensc of the proporty

owners and when graded accepted by the City.,

CONNAUGHT AVENUE: Total frontage on both sides of
this street is o562 fcet, the Cityowns 1449 fect and
the property owners who have signed the petition
represent 794 feot, If the City agrecs to the pro-
position it will mean that the owncrs of 2243

fect are in favour of the work being done. This is
a boulevard strect with two roadways and a central
strip, I do not think that the Statute contomplated
that the property owners should be compclled to pay
for the grading of this portion of the strect but
merely for the sidowalke and roadways and the
estimate submitted is for this lattcer work only,
which I would rccommend should be done and the strect
taken over hy the City.

The cstimated cost of the work
of the various strcets is as follows:

Roscbank Avenue $200, 00
Connaught Avenuo 400, 00
Bloomingdale Termace 200,00

T have asked the Solicitor's
advice with regard to the property on these strcects
owned by the City, and he states that 1t is in the
same position as propoerty privately owned, and if
0 rosolution of Council is passcd authorizing the work,
it is oquivalent to signing a petition and can bo
sounted as part of the 51% of the property.,

Respoctfullysubmitted

H.i.Johnston
CITY ENGINTER

b %




Y

LAt AAT

Oct. 17th, 1929 '

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
October 17th, 1929

ROSEBANK PARK—-ACCEPTANCE OF STREET .

The City Council,

Gentlemens —
The Committee on Works recommend

the.adoption of the accompanying report of the City
Engineer on Roscbank Park-Acceptance of Strcet.
Respectfully submitted,

M.A.Hunter |
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Cragg scconded by
Alderman Adams that thc rceports be adopted. Motion

passed. //

OAKE STREET SEWER EXTENSION

Read reporte of the Committce on Worke
and City Engincer re the oxtension of Oak Strcoet
scwer from Poplar Stroet eastwardly:~

City Engincer's Office,
Hﬂlifax, N.So
Oct. 1l2th, 1829

QAKX STREET SEWER

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirsi-

- I beg to rcport on the potition of
certain ownorse of property on Oak Strcct for a
scwor on this strect, that thc proposcd scwer will
cxteond from Poplar Strcet castwardly to a point about
sixty fcet west of Becch Strcet and will scrve to

drain cight houses.

T™héE estimated cost of the sewer is
$2,500,00 and the estimated assessment is $1,525.00

It ie reccommended that the sewer be
placed on the order paper to be done in its turn,

wwhen funde arec avoilablo.
Respectfully submitted
H. " .Johneston
CITY ENGINEER

26 L~




October 17th, 1929

City Works Office,
Halifax, N,S8,,0ct. 17th,1929

OAK STREET SEWER

The City Council,

Gentlemen: -

. The accompanying report of the City
Engineer on a petition for a sewer in Oak Street,
18 recommended to Council for adoption,

/

Respectfully submitted

M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by AldermenCragg seconded by
Alderman Adame that the reports be adopted,
» et Motion passed

]
R, /
. )

PRESTON STREET
ACCEPTANCE BY THE OITY

Read reports of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re acceptance of Predon Strecet by
the Uity and covering draft of agreement to be signed
by the owners of the property en&roaching the cast
liney

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
October 1l2th, 1929

PRESTOS STREET ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY

His Worship the Mayor.

Biry-

: I beg to repurt on a petition of owners
of property on both sides of Preston Strcet from
Jubilee Road to Payzant Stroct,asking to have this
part of the strcot pgraded and taken over by the City
and agreeing to pay the estinated cost of such
srading , that the petition 1lc¢ signed by the owncrs
of more than B1% of the frontapge of proporty.

A refercnce to the Official plan will
show that there are several propérties on the cast
side of the street adjoining Jubilee Road which
oncroach over the official line, and the estrcet should
not be acceptcd by the City until it is clecar of

~265 -




Ocwoober 17th, 1929

cencroachments, I have preparzad the form of aprcenent
attached hereto which, if si ned by the owncrs of
the propertics which encroacn, would be sufficicnt at
present for the City's purposecs. It allows them to
continue their encroachrient at a nominal rental
until such time as it may be detcrmined that it

ls necessary to remove the suld cncroachments.

The estimated cost of nrading this
street 1s $700,00, and I would reccommend that the
prayer of the petition be prented and the necessary
rrading done at the expense of the owners and that
the street be accepted as a City street provided that
the owners of property encroaching over the east line,
sipgn the annexed agreement.

The petition also asks that the street
be oiled, this cannot be done this year, but I would
recoramend that after the street is praded and
accepted by the City, that it be placed on the order

~paper to be olled next year,

Respectfully submitted
H.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER
Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S., Oct, 17th,1929
PRESTON STREET_.ACCEPTENCE BY THE CITY

The City Oouncil,

Gentlemen -

The attached report of the City Engincer
on & petition for the grading and taking over by
the Cityof PBreston Street from Jubilec Road to Payzant
Street, is recommended to Council for adoption,

Respectfully submitted,
M. A . Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Craszp seconded by
Alderman Adams that the reports be adonptdd., Motion

passcds V/

WAEGWOLTIC AVENUE WATER EXTENSION

Read reports of the Committec on Works
and Oity Enrincer on the application of J.W.Kenty for
water emtoneion.Waomwoltio Aveonuc:

City En~inecr 's Office,
Holifnx, N.S.,
: Sept.21lst, 1929
WAEGWOLTIC AVENUE
WATER EXTENSION

¢ .o A e REPU T
Hie worvwip viac layor

—266

i

e T O A T S

oy v
SN oL

I ey

——d
e AR

ps

S

s S 0

< L R T T R T L A T

T ey s n e

T T T e e e

Co A=Y STl SIE S Sl

s;
!




October 17th, 1929

Sir:—

} I beir to report on the applicationof Mr.
J.il,Kenty for a further extension of the six-inch
Wate? pipc in Waegwoltic Avenue, that the length
requlred to supply a new house being erected by
him is about fifty feet and the cetimated cost of
the work is $247.00,

, I would recormend that the oxtension be
mage‘and that $15,00 be fixed as a special wator
IatCe

Respectfully submitted,
H.,W.,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,0ct.17th,1929

WAEGIOLTIC ABENUE WATER EXTENSION

The City Council.

Gentlemens~

The accompanyins report of the City
Engincer on an application of Mr, J.W.Kenty for
water extonsion Waegwoltic Avenue, is recommended
to Council for adoption.

Respectfully subnitted
M.A.Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Crary secondecd by
Aldorman Adams that the reporte be adopted. Motion

pasesed, J/

LAWRENCE STREET
GRADING AND TAKING OVER BY THE CITY

Read reports of the Committec on
Worke and Oity Engincor re the prading and taking
over bf Lawrence Strcot:

Oity Enpineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,0ct,.1lth,1929
LAWRENCE STREET
GRADING AND TAKING OVER

His Worsehip the Mayor,

Sirs—

I bop; to report on a petition from
the owners of property on Lawrencce Street from
Harpard Strect castwardly to ncar Chebucto Lanc,

267




October 17th, 1929

that the petition is sirned by the owners of over
51% of the frontaze and they a;rrrce to pay the
cost of any grading required to put the street in
a condlition that it may be accepted by the City.
This street will require a very small amount of
work in order to put it in such condition, The
cstimatcd cost is $125,00

It is recommended that the City Council
order the work be donc and that when it has bcen
that this portion of Lawrence Street be accepted
as a City street, It may be statéd that the re-
mainder of the street as far east as Windsor Strect
has already been accepted as a City Streect.

Respectfully submitted
H,W,.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Oct. 17th, 1929

LAWVRENCE STREET
GRADING AND TAKING OVER

The City Council,

Gentlemen!-

The Copmittee on Works recommend the
adoption of the accoupanying report of the Oity
Enpineer on the nrading and taking over of
Lawrence Strect:

Rpspectfully subriitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Crapgp seconded by
Alderman Adams that the reportes be adopted., Motion

passeds J/

NORWOOD STREET SEWER AND WATER EXTENS ION

Read reports of the Cormittcoc on
Works and 0ity Enpineer re Water and Scwer Extension
Norwood Streect:

City Engincer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
October 1llth, 1929
NORWOOD STREET SEWER
AND WATER

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir e

I ber to 10port on a petition for
scwer on Norwood Strecet in the hlock betweon
Bloominrdale Terracce and Connausht Avenuc, thaot

~268~




i .. ,\‘,.‘./{;\ Y{L/‘/\/LW

October 17th, 1929 f

the petition is sifned by two owners of three lots b
on the north side of the street in this block, who #
state that two houses will be proceceded with on B
the eompletion of this scrvice and also that it is I

cxpected that houses will be built on two or three other
lots before next spring.

.Thc estimated cost of the sower to supply
the petitioners is $805,00 and the assessment will
be $775.00, The cost of extending the water pape
will be approximately $550, 00

The above estimates are for extending ,
the sower and water far enough to supply the two
houses proposéd to be erected by the petitioners,

It is recommended to he ordered to be done
when two lmouses are under construction,

|
|

It is further rccommended that a special i
water rate of $16,50 be fired for each of the {
two houses, | E

Respectfully submitted
H,W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

Ppeseeer e e

R L T e e T e o
e e

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,Oct, 1l7{-29

NORWOOD STREET~SEWER AND WATER

The CityCouncil,

Gentlemens—~

The Committcc on Works recommend the
adoption of the report of the City Engineer,
attached hercto, on the scwer and water extension
of Norwood Strect.

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter§ |
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Aldcmman Crapy seconded by

Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted. Motion

passcd, J/

CHESTNUT STREET WATER EXTENSION

cy R

Read reports of the Committec on 5
Works and City Engincer re wator oxtension

Cheetnut Strect: !

—269~




g,
P

2 =

S

=, R e SF, T R S e AR, TR
O M s 2 T 3 e

“RZ

Qciober 17th, 1929

i

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,0ct, l4th,1929

CHESTNUT STREET
i ATER EXTENSION

oy

=y

!

s A e R A R R e A SR A T

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirde

I beg to report on the application for an
extension of the water supply to lot No.l1l2 on the
west side of Shestnut Strect, that the extension
required will he about 20 feet lons and the
estimated cost is $92, 00,

e o e et e e

O e e

There is a housc heing erected on this
property and I would recommend that the dxtension
be made provided the owner agrees to sign the bond
which provides for a special rate of $13,5h8,

e R A

When this cxtension is made a further
extension of 30 feet will be required, the cstimated
cost being 8$150,00 to connect the two dead ends
on this street, and I would recommend that this
work be also ordered to he done,

i
|
[

Respectfully submitted
H.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

Oity Works Office,
H&lif&X, NoS.,OCt.17"29

CHESTNUT STREET WATER EXTENSION

The 0ity Council: | |

Gentlcomnens ~

The Committce on Works recommending
the adoption of the accompanyinys report of the

City Enpineer on application for water extension
Chestnut Street,

Respoctfully sumitted
M.,A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved hy Aldermen Crars seconded by

Alderman Adame that the rcports he adopted.

, ft' AL AANALY

Motlon passed.

WATER METER BILLS

rnead reports of the Committce on Works |

and City Enmincor re Wateor Meter Rills 21 Davison

Strcet and 66 North Streoct:
270




A P I T

1 5 e

Oczoher 17th, 1929

AL

e
SRR G

ity Engzineer's Office,
Halifax, N.8.,0ct, 14,1929

g
s AR s

/

NO. 21 DAVIS/ON STREL"
WATER BILL

s S BVRT

e T T

Hiy Worship the Mayor.

P St

e PR

Sir:

I bep to report on the request of the
owner of the premises No,21l Davison Strecet for a
reduction in the meter readinge, that thec monthly
consuaption for the past six months at theso
premiscee has been as follows;

|
Apr. 25 600 ?
May 28 1,000 |
June 26 800 !
July —
Aug. 26 25,600 W.0.W. N,4-9-29
Septa.25 3,800

The noter was not read in July and
whon read on the 26th of Aupust it was found
that for the past two montheg there was a very
larme consumption as shawn, due to a closet weting
Noticc wag sent on the 4th of Septemher and a
plumber was immediately sent to the house to meke
the ncecessary repalzs. In view of the fact that
immediate action was Gtaken by the owner to roemedy
conditions, I would recommend that the July and
Auzust consugption be reduced to 10,000 gallons
for cach month and the hill made up accordingly.

e e e e o e _‘

[ ——————
P prialip et ——

Reupectfully submitted

H.W.,Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

City Engincer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
// October 1l4th, 1929

No,66 NORTH STREET WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-

I bop to repors on the request of the
owner of the premiscs Ko,066 North Strcet for o
roduction in the weaicr meter recadinrs, that the
monthly consumption at these premisce hae Heecn
as follows:

]
No
—I




t:. '.‘vw':'f‘i-'?' 5 =

AR L B

Octoher 17th, 1929

TR T sy e
v § e — B A T ALty

April 10 3,500
May 9 3,700 i
June 11 500 i
July 10 500 |
Auze 9 31,000 W,C.W.N,29-6~29 §
Sept. 23 3,000

|
Oct, 9 00 g
!
|
|

. There was a lar;e consumption for the month
cnding August 9th, duc to a closet wastinz, Nctice
was scnt on the 29th of the month and immediate
steps were token to remedy conditions, as is proven
by thoe consumption for the following monthe I would
reoommend that the consumption for the month of
August be reduced to 15,000 pallons and the bhill
made up accordingly,

e o TR TR e T

Respectfully submitted
H,W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,,0ct.17,1929

v

WATER METER REDUCTIONS

The City Council,

Gentlemens—

The Committee on Works recommend the
following reductions in water meter accounts,

e e e = 4“ m-- e S

2l Davison Street— Consumption for July
August to be reduced to 10,000 gals,
for each month

i
|
|
|
66 North St ~ Consumption for the |
l

month of August to be reduced to 15,000
gallons,

Respectfully submitted ;
M.A.Hunter ,
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded Dby

.~ Alderman Adame that the report of the Committece on

o g T Ty

uiwlbm/;2::%o\Norks be adopti?4 Motion passed,

| Pt
- /,./I‘( v

80UTH STREET CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CURB AND GUTTER

Read report of thec Committec on Works and

City Engincer on the petition from owners of

property on thc north side of South Strecet between
Henry and Seymour Streetg asking that a concrete

—




October 17th, 1929

sidewalk and curb and gutler be laid in this blocks

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax , N.S,,
October 1lth, 1929

S IDEVAIK
SOUTH STREET NORTH SIDE HENRY STREET
TO SEYMOUR STREET

His Worship the Mayor,
Siri-

I beg to report on a petition from the
owners of property on the north side of South
Street between Hemry Street and Seymour Street,
agking that a concrete sidewalk and curb and gutter
be built in this block, that tne petition is signed
by the owners of 85b of the property frontage.

The estimated cost of the work is
$650,00 of which the City's share would be
approximately one-half,

Therc is at prescent a sidewalk on the
cast side of Scymour Street and one is being built
on the west side of Henry Strect.

I would recommend that the work be
crdered to be done.

H,W.Johneton

|

| |
Reepectfully submitted !
!

CITY ENGINEER '

|

City Works Office,
Haelifax, N.S.,
Oct. 17th, 1929

SOUTH STREET SIDEWALK
NORTH SIDE BETWEEN HENRY AND SEYROUR STREETS

The City Council,

= e s

Gont lemen; —
The Committce on Works rccommend the |

aloption of the accompanying rcport of the C;ty |
FEngineer on the construction of a concrete side- ]

wallk on South Strect. g
Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS |
Moved by Alderman Cragg scconded by

Alderman Adams that the reports be adorpted.

. B%M I’\IO.U ion paSSOd ‘4

—2 (5~ 1

)



October 1l7th, 1929

/

AIRFIELD
TENDERS FOR GRADING AND DREINAGE

Read reporte of the Committoe on
Works and City Engineer covering tenders for grading
and drainage of the proposed Airficlds

City Engineet's Office,
Halifax N.S.Oct.15th, 1989

TENDERS FOR GRADING
AND DRAINAGE AT AIRFIELD

His Worship the Mayor.,

Sir:~

- Advertisemcente that the City would
receive tenders for the grading and drainage of
the proposed air field at the Blue Hill Farm site,
Halifax, woere inserted in the local papers and :
also irltho Canadian Contract Record and Engincering
Review, Inmesponse to the advertisement tenders
were received from five contractores One of these,
however, was reccived after the specified time and
was returned unopened. - The others were opened at
a meeting of the Committee on Worke on Friday the
Lth of October, and arc tabulated herein,

o The numbcred iteme refer to the
altefnative priccs asked for in the specification
as fdllowsg~

Item 1, Grading and surfacing two 1anding
strips of a width of 500 feet each, one 2300 feect
and the other 3000 feet long.

Itom 2 Gradlng and surfacing two landing
strips of a width of H00 feet and a length of 2000
feot each,

ltem 3% Grading and surfacing two runweys of
a width of 150 feet each, onec 2300 feet and the
other 3000 feet long,

ITEM 4 Price for any additional excavation
that may be ordered under the spccification.

Item B Grading and surfecing two runwaye of Q
a width of L0 fect and a length of 2000 feet each

All the above ltems include all
gsewers, draine ditchcs, etc., as shewn on the plans,

Hanratty & .

Bianco R.S.41den ( L)Stephon Bros. W.F.Kottle
Itom 1, 145,000, $161, 750, 00 $1 3}0 20 $ 353,500,00 ;
Item 2 $1222500,00 129, 327 80 38 370,20 160,000, 00 f
Item 80,000, 00 60, , 308, 70 su 130 20 134,000, 00 |
Item . 75 1,00 1,25
itom 5 75,000, 00 48,447.&0 76,3%0,20 17,900, 00

~ 27U




Ootober 17¢h, 1929

(1? These tenders arc based on the excavation
being all sarth, If rock is cencountorcd an
additional sum is askcd of 32.00 per cubic yard in

the casc of B.S.81len, and $1,25 in W.F.Kettle's
tender

(2) A letter datcd the Hth of Ootober was
recelved by the City Engincer at 9,18 A.M, on the
bth from W,F Kettle stating that an orror had been,

made in copying tho flgurbs from his cetimatc and
his tcnder should have read as follows‘ﬂ&~“160 00C,
2~$134,C0C, CO; 3~8%9,500,00; U-51,25, 533 4 1350, 00
As thls lotter was mailed after the tonders had
been opencd and the results published, it is
presumcd thot in justice to the other tenders the
Council will not take cognizance of &t and the fig-
ures arc not used in the caloculations, Thc ldtter
also stated thot the pricc for Item 5 was for the .
cost of piping only,

The following ne~cssary items arc not
included in thc specifications and must be added
to the tonder pricce no matter which schcme 1is
adopted:~

Placing transmission linc underground.  $5,500,00
Undecrground work wires on Chcbucto and

| Bayers Road 2,700, 00
Fenoing 3,000, C0
Concrctc sewer plpe and M.H.Covers ctc, 2,250,00

43 13 LI'ZO

Add 10% for contingoncics 1,345,0
4‘ :7950

Using thc lowest tenders the cost of
the alteornative proposltions will be as followss

#1U5,600 3% for Eng & Ins~$149,350 H14,795 164,145, 00

2. 122 50C W 196,175 14 795, 140 ,970,00
z. iog 70 m nmoom 62" , 117, 9614 795 g6 ,912,96
. 77.50 0 o ww o Lgig31.7214,795, 64, 726.72

It must be distinetly understood that theso
priccs do not includc hangars, watcr supply lighting
or officc bullding.

The cost of a £illing station necd not be
consgidecred as in all likelihood this would be provided
by whocever was granted the privilege of sclling gas
and oil,

1t must also be pointcd out that the
-figurcs of the lowest tenderer in itoms 3 and 5 only
hold good if no rock is cncountcrcd, whercae in
1toms 1 and 2 the pricc quoted and usod includes nll
cxcnvation of nny desoription,

275

iSOy T SR Y N S
S T FRNELEIRFRE

—— -
S s ——
L2

- Dt e e
e SR R I T
.

e Ty S




Qctober 17th, 1929

The estimated cost of the land required
will be between $60,000 and $70,000, although as
previously stated this amount is uncertain and may
be lncreased or diminished depending upon the
valuation that may be placed upon them by arbitration,
Assuming the larger figure to be corrcet, the tetal
cost of the alternative schemes will approximate

1) $235,000. (2) $211,000 §3) $147.000, (5)
$135,000, Scheme (3) is the one on which the original
estimate was based and provides for one runway 3000

feet and another about 2300 feet long, each being 150
feet wide,

- The question of the width of the runways
is fully discussed in the report of August &th, to
"Which the Committee is referred,

| Scheme (2) which provides for runways 2000
feet long and 500 feet wide, is on the whole probably
the preferable scheme, An immediate start could be
made by adopting scheme (5) with the knowledge that
an additional @65.000 weuld have to be secured to

enlarge it to complete Scheme (2)

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston

CITY ENGINEER
NOTE

A lectter, copy of which is attached has
just been recelved from R.S,Allen, withdrawling his
tonder for items (3) and (5). This alters the complexion
of the case, as the next lower tender for these
schemes is $75,000, for (5) and $80,000 for (3)
making the cost of the work $92,0U5.00 (- for (§)
and ($97,195,00 for (3) , or a total cost assuming
?70,00 as the cost of the land, of $162,045,, for
5) and $167,195 for (3).

385 Apricola St, i
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 16, 1929
H.W,Johnston, Esq.,
City Engineer,
Halifex ,N S

Dear Siri-

I beg to withdraw my tender for items
# 3 and # 4 for Halifox Airport

Should City be interested would be pleased
to submit unit prices,

Yours truly,
Sgd, A.S.Allen,
Per C.A.Copp,
guPT,

Helifax, N.S.,0ct.,15,1929

The Board of Works
City Hall,
CITY.

Gentlemens:— Re-Alrport Contract

~276~




October 1l7th, 1929

. With reference to the above on whioh we
submitted tenders on the five different schemes and
belng low on-

(1) Two landing strips 500 feet wide,
one 2300 feet long, one 3000 feet
long, drainage, efc. $145,000

(2) Two landing strips 500 fect wide
each 2000 feet long, drainage
etc 122,500

Both of these schemes would involve an
expenditure which added to the cost of theproperty
would exceed the $150,000 which the City can by
law spend or enter into a contract for but we are
led to believe that the idea of 150 foot line
landing strips would not provide the City with a
landing field that would in any way meet the
requirements and while the City might proceed with
the 150 feot plan and later widen them to the
required 500 fecet the cost would be considerable
in exdess of that which would be involved if the
work was started with the 500 foot scheme as part
of the initial work,

Having in mind the fact that our tender

was the lowest for both 500 foot schemes also that
1t 18 no doubt the wish of your Board as well as

- Council to construct a landipng fleld in keeping
with requirements which cliiate the 150 foot scheme
we are pmepared to enter into a contract to commence
the work immediately on the understanding that
the City COouncil will submit the necessary legislation
to the Legislature at its next session for authority -
to borrow sufficient to make up the discrepance |
between that available and the amount of our tendor
for plan No,2-~ namely two landing strips 500 feet
wide and 2000 feet longe ;

If this 1ldeca is not in keeping with the legal
interpretation of the present legislation we will
enter into a contract for the 150 feet scheme having
in mind that the work that can be done before late
April or early May would be almost identical for either |
the 500 or 150 foot schemes by which time lcgislation ‘
would be obtained and in the remote event of Legls—
lation being denied we would complete the 150 foot
gcheme at a price considered fair by your Engineer

Mr.Johnston,

Our reason for submitting this proposition
1s that we are low on the 500 foot schecme which we
believe is the one that the City really desires also |
to overcome the technical difficulty provided by the |

|
\

present legislation,

We will give any nececssary bond that is
required to complete Scheme No,2 for $1l22,500,

Yours wvery truly,

HANRATTY & BIAHNCO

27




Octobetr 17th, 1929

10 McCully Street,
Halifax, N.S,,0ct,hth,1929

Mr. H,W.Johnst on,
City Engincer,
Halifax,N.S,

Dear Sir:-

It 1s regretted that in filling in
figures for the ' tenders for Airport Halifax,
N.S. on 5rd of October last, the wrong figures

were 1lnadvertently copied from my estimate, and
the tenders should have been as follows:

1 $160,000
2 134,000
3 59,500
1,25
5 48,350
$353%,500 is the total of the first 3

tenders , and the %1;,900 quoted is the cost of
plping for tender (1

Hoping you will be able to bring
this before the Works Committee, for further
consideration, I romain,

Yours truly,

(sgd) W.F.Kettle
ENGINEER AND CONTRECTOR

City Works Office,
Halifax, N,8,0ct,17th,1929
TENDERS FOR ' |
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
AT AIRFIELD

The City Council,

Gentlemeni-

The Committee on Works on the 1éth
instant had under consideration the accompanying
report of the City Engineer on tenders for gmading
and drainage at Airficld, together with attached
correspondence of Messrs., R.S.Allen, Hanmatty and
Bianco, and W,F.Kettle,

It was resolved that the report of the
City Engincer be referred to the COity Council for
action,
Respeotfully submitted

eA.Hunter
CHERK @F WORKS

The following resolution was

submitted:

278

s g i ya gy T e -G
Py A ey

R et b e

e T TR I ISR N L




Qctobef 17tn, 162G

1, WHEREAS tenders have besn Treceived on various
alternative propositions feor grading and drainage
of the proposed airfield at the Blue Hill Ferm sise,
80 called, within the City limits of the Cityof
Halif ax}

2, AND WHEREAS it would appear that the intercsts
of the City would be best served by the construction
of two landing strips 500 feet wide, cach 2000 feet
long as set out in item 2 of the specifications on
which the tenders were called;

3« AND WHEREAS the amount authorized to be borrowed
on account of such Air Field is limited to $150,000;

4, AND WHEREAS a canvae of said tenders shows that
this amount is insufficient for the work set out in
Paragraph 2 of this resolution;

e AND WHEREAS the lowest tender for said work is
$122,500, that of Hanratty & Biancos

6, AND WHEREAS the tender of said firm for $75,000
for Item « 5 1s the lowest for the construction

of two runways each 150 feet wide and 2000 feet long,
which runways will form pait of the conpleted work
set out in Paragraph 2;

7o AND WHEREAS 1t is desirable that the Hirfield
should be cstablished at the earliest possible moment;

8. AND WHEREAS the firm of Hanratty & Bianco have
by letter dated the 15th of October 1929, signifiled
their willingness to enter into an agreement to

the effect that if gwarded the confract for the work
mentioned in Paragraph 6 at their tender price of
$75,000, they will be prepared to complete the work
mentioned in Paragraph 2 hereof, at a pricc not to
excocd their tender of $122,500, for the whole,
provided the Legislature at its forthcoming season
authorizes the City to borrow the additional amount
requireds

9, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the contract be
awarded to Hanratty & Blanco for the work contemplated
in Item 5 of the apecifications for the sum of $75,000
provided this fim enter into an azreement with

the City to complete the whole work embraced in

Item 2 of the sald specifications for the total

sun of $122,500 , if the Cityobtains the necessary
legislation authorizing the borrowing of the nccessary
monies therefor;

10, AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Solicitor
be instructed to prepare the necessary legislation
authorizing the City to borrow a further sum not

tp exceed §65,000 for the construction of an Aiffiecld
in the City of Halifaxe

- Moved by Alderman Adams seconded by

Alderman Dickie,

...279....

T

T T i T




October 17th, 1929

Alderman Cragg appeales to the
Chalr for a ruling from the City Solicitor whether
the city could legally vote to make this expenditure

before legislation is obtained.

The City Solicitor gives as his
opinion that the Council cannct enter into any
contract for expenditureof a larger sum than it has
legislation for, if it ddes the members are

personally liable,

With the consent of the seconder
of the resolution Alderman Adams withdraws Section

No., 10 of the resolution

The resolution as amended is put
and lost five votinpg for the same and ten against

it as follows:~

FOR ' AGAINST
Alderman Dickie Alderman Mitchell
Rains Stech
O!Toole Smith
Mullane Redmond
-Adams Cragg
Mc Innes
McDonald
Corbin
Roberteson
-5 / Smeltzer- 10

PUBLIC GARDENS COMFORT STATION

Read report of the Committee on
Gordens,Parks and Common covering tenders for the
congtruction of a comfort station at the Public
Gardens:
City Enzincer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,

Oct. 168l , 1929

Alderman W, E.Donovan, |
Chairman,Gardens Conmigsion.

Dear Siri-
I beg to report on the tenders for
the lavatory at thc Public Gordens which were opened

280~




October 17th, 1929

- by you, Alderman Adams and myself thic morning,
that four tenders were received as follows:

gy gty
A it T b . it . X

Samuel A.Marshall & Son $4,000, 00
John T.Inkpen i,997900
W.G.Foley , 336,00 y
R.S.&llen 5,934, 00 ;

.The tender of Mr, John T Inkpen for
$3,997.00 being the lowest is recommended for
acceptancae,

Respectfully submitted, i
H.W.Johnseston ;
CITY ENGINEER ‘

Committee Roonm,
City Hall,Oct.16th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

3
1
|

Gentlenen: -~

At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens,
Parks and Common held this day, tenders for the

erection of a comfort station in the Public Gardens
were consldered as followss—

s o o B S e

Samuel A.Marshall & Son  $U,000,00

O -y

John T.Inkpen i,99 . 00
W-G.FOleY ,33 » 00
R.S.Allen 5,93)""000

Your Cormittec recommend that the

tender of John T.Inkpen $3,997.00 being the lowest
be accopted,

Respectfully submitted
H.J.Stech
VICE CHAIRMAN
W.E., DONOVAN
CHAIRMAN

Movdd by Alderman Stech seconded by

g’» uv@A’“"Alderman O'Toole that the report he adopted.
(W0 T

Y MM" Motion paseed, /
;

PUBLIC GARDENS COMFORT STATION

Road report of the Committee on Gardens,

Parkes and Common recommending that extra plumbing
be installed in the proposed comfort station at the
Public Gardens at a cost in the vianinity of $250,00;

281




Octomer 17th, 1929

Committee Room, City Hall,
Oct. 16th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a mecting of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common held this day, the City
Engineer appeared before the Committee and recommend-
ed that an c¢xtra urinal might be added to the plan
and specifications submitted for tho erection of the
comfort station at the Public Gardens at a cost in
the vicinity of $250,00

Your Committee arc of the opinion
that same should be installed at this time as the
cost would be greatly reduced during the construction
of the main building,

Respectfully submitted
W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN,
Moved by Aldcrman Stech seconded by

Alderman 0'Toole that the reporﬁ be adopted. Motion

/

OITY HEALTH BOARD~.TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

passed,

Read report of the City Health Board
covering tenders for supplies for the Infectious
Disecases Hospital:

Halifax, N.S,0ct. 17th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council,

Gentlemen:~

| At a meeting of the City Health Board
held on Wednesday,0October 16th, 1929, at which there
were preednt Doctor Corbin,Chairman,Aldermen 0'Toole,
St ech,Smeltzer,Dickie,Redmond,and Smith, tenders
for supplying foodstuffs to the Infectious Discases
Hospital were opened as follows: ,

Farmners, Limited Milk per quart . 10
Cream, 30% per quart 6 60
J.J.9criven & Sons, Bread , per loaf .08
R.B.Seeton & Co, Ltd. Groceries 194, 48 3/4
Smith & Proctor,Ltd, Ezms,fresh per doz, 3?
Butter,Crcamery,Per 1lb, 2
Butter,Cooking,per 1lb, 35

R.B.Colwell,Egys, frosh per doz, .25
Butter ,Creamery , per 1b, - 43
Butter,Cooking,per 1lb, 40

-282




VO vOOul LyGll, iYcy

Maritime Egi.Eghange ,Eggs,Fresh Extras . 3
Firste -38
W.AMaling & Co., Meatstuffs 7486
G.C.Hartlen & Co, Mcatstuffs 8, 68
H.Bowman,Fishstuffs 6.75

The Board recommended the acceptance of tenders
as8 followg:~

Farmers Limited. Milk per quart .10
Cream,30% per quart 60
J.J.8criven & Sons. Bread per loaf e 08
R.B.Seeton & Co,Ltds Groceries 194, 48 3/k

" Butter Creamer, per 1lb,

Smith & Proctor,Limited.Eggs,Fresh per doy '3?
o 4R
Butter, Cooking,por 1b, 35

Maritime Egy Exchange,Eggs,fresh extras .zg
Firsts ‘ ¢ K
G.C.Hartlen & Co,Meatetuffs 8468
H.Bowman,Fishstuffs 6e 75

A Copy of the original tenders submitted
with the prices in detall are herewith attached
for your information,

Regpectfully submitted

Arthur C.Pettipas

Secretary, C.H.B,
Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by Alderman

Smeltzer that the report be adopted., Motion passed

/

CITY PRISON~-TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the City Prison Comnittee
covering tendere for supplies for the City Prison

for six months ending April 3%0th, 1930:

Committee Roonm,
City Hall,Oct, 7th, 1929

Hieg Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-

At a moeting of the City Prison Committes
held this day, the Chairman submittcd thoe tenders. re-
ceived for the supply of bread, meat, groceries and
fish to the Prison for six monthe ending April30,

1930,

Bread Moirs 1% Lb,Loaf . 7% per loaf
Scrivenfs Bakery «6 per 1b,
Beng Limited .6 per 1h,
O'Malleys Ltd, .?'per 1b,
L W.Hamilten 75 per loaf

~283 of 1% 1bs,.




October 17th, 1929

Becf W.A. Maling & Co. ! $16,00 per cwt,.
Fresh Fish~ Harris Bowman » 06 per 1b,

_ Ant,of tender Corrected

Groceries  Firth-Thurlow & Co, Ltd, 8660, 16 %671, 26
M.J.Ritcey & Co,Ltd. 704,84 692,61

Howards Limited. 723,95 685, 65

. Your Committee recommend that the lowest
tender in each case namely:

. Moirs Limited for bread @ T& per loaf,
15 lb,loafy W.A.Maling & Co,$16,00 per Cwt for beef
Harrie Bowman ,06¢ per 1B for fresh fish; Firth
Thurlow Co,Ltd $671.26 for groceries, at schedule
prices be accepted,

Respectfully submitted,
Frank Adams
VICE CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderrian Adams seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the report be adopted.

c’z{/‘;? \g’vj‘”fo Motion passceda
. . rﬁl"s b
/,:\',.-( Qe

)/ }Z" "W /

FIRE DEPARTMENT-PURCHASE OF DUTY COATS

LoAl Read report of the Committee of Fire-

warde recommending the purchase of 24 duty coats

for Fire Department:

Halifax, N.S5,0ct.11th,1929
Board of Firewards,

Gentlemen;:—
Herewith I recommend the purchase of
24 firemen's duty coats at approximately $12,00 sach

Respectfully submitted
J«W,0hurchill
CHIKLF OF DEPARTMENT

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
October 1é6th, 1929

His Worship thc Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemeng -

At a meeting of the Conmittee of
Firewards held thlsg day the attached report of
Chief Churchill recmmmending the purchnase of 24
firemen's duty coates at approxirmately $12.00 each
was submitted.

- 28U~




l (l’/;‘}; !

WP

Octcber 17th, 1929

Your Committee recommend that the Chief's

report be adopted, and that the coats be purchased

A

Respectiully submitted

W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by Alderman
Cragg that the report be adopted. Motion passed

FIRE DEPARTMENT-PURCHASE OF WHEELS
FOR # 4 PUMPER

Read report Committee of Firewards re pur—

chase of new wheels for # U4 pumper:

Halifax, N.S.0ct,ldth,1929
Board of Firewards,
Gentlemen:~

Some time ago we purchased six presscd on
tires for # U pumper, Duec to an error on the part
of our mechanic those tires arrived too large for
our car and cannot be purchased suitably in the
size required,

To overcome this difficulty I would recemmend
that four new wheels be purchased at $92.50 each,
This would make the total cost of whecls and tires
$206,00, less than the next best proposition which
would be the purchase of Dayton Airless tires amount-
ing to $870,00 and would only average a service
of three years, while the prossed on tires would
give us a nine year service, The saving effected
by thie would amount to $1,946,00 in nine years,

The old wheels from this pumper, which
are really not in good condition, could be utilized

as spares for four different pumpers,

Respect fully submitted

J.W.Churchill
CHIEF OF DEPARTMENT,

Committee Room, City Hall,
Oct«16%h, 1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lement - . ‘
At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards

285




October 1Bth, 1929

held this day the attached report of Chief Churchill
recommending the purchase of four new wheels for # 4
pumper at a cost of $92,50 each was considered.

Your Committee recommend that the

zopory of Chief Churchill recommending the purchase
¢f four newwkeels be adopted.

Respectfully submitted

W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Toole
!7:) seconded by Alderman Cragg that the report be
‘JFW7F adopted, Motion passed

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT-PURCHASE OF BLANKETS

Read report Committee of Firewards
recommending the purchase of 18 pairs w ool

blankets?

Halifax, N.S, Oct., 16th,1929
Board of Firewards,

Gentlemens- ‘
Herewith I recommend the purchase
of 18 pairs of wool blankets at about §5.00 per pair.

Regpectfully submitted,

J.W.Churchill
CHIEROF DEPARTMENT

Committee Room,
City Hall, Oct. 16-29

His Worship the Mayor,
snd Members of City Council,

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached report of
Chief Churchill recommending the purchase of 18 pairs
of wool blankets at $5.00 per pair was submitted.

Your Committee recommend that
the report of the Chief be adopted and that 18 pairs
of wool blankets be purchased,

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded

}Y}j) by Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted. Motion

passed, 56




Qctober 174h, 1929

/

FIRLS THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSTER

Read report of the Comnitiee of

Firewards covering recport of Chicf Churchill for

the month of August 1929 shOW1ng the number of fives
thelr causes and losses in the City of Halifex during
the month of August:

Hallfax, N.S8.0ct. 9th,19e9
Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen:—

During the month of August there
were 23% alarms as fol lows;

Chimneys 2
Electricity-defective wiring in car 2
electric iron 1 3
Folge 5
Incendiariem 1
Matches~ children with matches U
Miscellaneous—careless smoking 1,leaky L
connection to ammonia tank 1,
rubbish 1, overheated car 1,
Petroleum 0il lamp 1
Unknown 3
Property at risk  $u41,141,86
Insurance lLosses 85,4264 00
Losses not insured 2J311 86
Total loss $7,737.86

Regpectfully gubmitted
J.W ., Churchill
CHIEF OF DEPARTMENT,

Committee Room,City Hall,
Oct . l6th, 1929
His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemeng--

At a mecting of the Committec of
Firewards held this day the attached report of
the Chief re fires thelr causes ond lossecs during
the month of Aupust, was submitted and recommended
to the City Council for its information,

Reepectfully submitted
Wed,0tToole
CHAIRMAN

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE CHIEFS VACATION

Read report of *hc Committe:s i
Firewards re leave of abscncec for Chicf Churcnilil:

28 Tm




October 17th, 1929

Committee Room, CityHall,
Oct. 16th, 1929

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

- Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Committee of Fire-
wards held this day an invitation %o Chief Churchill
from the International Association of Fire Chiefs
to attend the annual convention was under consideration,

. The Chief who has not had a vacation for
three seasons was of the opinion that great benefits
to the Departmont would be derived if he were allowed

to visit some of the fire chiefs and fire department in
and around Boston,

In view of the facte as stated ahove,
your Committee recommend thgt the Chief be allowed
three weeks leave of absence to vislit said stations,
bill of expense to he submitted at a later meeting,

Respeoct fully sumitted
W.&, 0O'Toole
CHAIRMAN

viﬂjyaéh’ Moved by Alderman O'Toole scconded by
14

! (‘u'"'
/

, }J?P Alderman Corbin that the report be adopted. Motion

b cof
/

T RIAL BALANCE-TAX ROLLS 1929-130

pagseds

Read report Mr, W.H.Morrow, City
Collector informing the Council that the tax rolle
fo# 1929-30 were balanced on the 30th ultimo.

City Collector's Office
Halifax, N-S. Oct.l7th,1929

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Councile

Gent lemen; -

I beg to report that the 1929-30
tax rolls balanced on the 30th ultimo, with the
City Auditor's Control Account,

Yours faithfully,
W.H.Morrow
CITY COLLECTOR,

FILED /

TAX COLLECTIONS

Read report of the City Auditor

covering tax collectioens for tiie month of September

1929

~288~




Qctober L7th, 1529

City Auditorte Office,
Septemher 30th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Couno:Ll0

Gent lemen: - |

Roport on tax collections for the month
of Soptonber 1929 is submitted. Collections amounted
to $126,331.71, Collections on account of taxes for
01v1c years prior to May lst 1925 were $1,268,63, The
outstanding book value of this group on Septembor
30%th, was $678,190,92,

Arrzars Taxes Oytstanding New September Outstanding
Previous month Accounts Collections Balances

and other S apt ember

_ adjustment s 30th, 1929

Civic Year ,

1925-26 $83,158,52 $-5U4.85  $1,175.90 $61,437.77

Civic Year ’

1926-27 73,091,02 -410,82 2,489.39 70,190,381

Civic Year . | '

19272-8 153%,035,86 -219,87 9,278.35 1U43,537,64

Civic Year |

1508-29 329,581,07 -~ 23,65 19,061,%3 %10,496,09

$638,866,47 ~ $1,199,19 $32,004,97 $605,662.31

Current Tapxes

&ivio Year

1928-.30 707,837.32 - 174.86 82,658,48 624,003,98
iinter Department
 Eotes & Taxes  79,423.U3 2.787.45 11,668,026  70,512,62
uﬁll 426!121.22 1 $1,383,40 $;26J331.]1$;;Ql.178t91
Per Qut standing August
Egtimates Premious Collections Balances
Month
| Df)“ Tax ~ ' .
192930 3,450, 00 91,34 (cr) $14.00  $105.34 Or
Poll Taxes |
1525-30 16,000, 00 11,147,32 983,00 10,16U,32

Respecectfully submitted

A} .But Ler,
CITY AUDITOR.




// Ocfdber 17th, 1929
DEPARTHMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the City Auditor

covering Departmental Appropriationss

- City Auditor's Office,
City Hall,Oct.,17th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:

I enclose herewith the usual
statements of Departmental Appropriations,

Yours truly,

A, Butler
CITY AUDITOR

FILED V/

MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities
Committece for the month of September showing the
number of inmates in the City Home to be 356 and
the number of patients in the T.B.HOSpital to bhe
43 s
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 1Hth,1929

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: - :
The Charities Committee met this
day and bez to submit the following report,

MEMBERS PRESENT: -~ The Chnilrman,
Aldermen Dickic,Redmond and O'Toole.

SUPT'S REPORT CITY HOYE SEPTEMBER 1929
NUMBER OF DNMATES 356

The Superintendent's report
shows that during the month of September 1929 there
were 11 persons admitted into the City Home, 14
were discharped and 6 died, Of the number admitted
%3 were ocharmeable to the County, 2 to the Province
and 6 to the City. |

The total number of inmates
at this date ig 356 madec up of 181 men, 168 women
and 7 children., On the samc date last year there
were 141 men, 116 women and 2 children a total of 259,

SUPT'S REPORT TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL SEPTEMBER
1929 NULDER OF PATIENTS 48
- 290~




Qctober 17th, 1929

y - The Supcrintendent's report shows that
dur}ng the month of September 1929 there were 12
patients admitted into the City Tuberculosis Hospital
7 men, Y women and 1 child, Thrce women and 1 child
were discharged and 2 women died.

The total number of patients at this
date is 48, made up of 24 men,20 women and 4 children,
On the same date last year there werc 13 men,24 women
and 5 children a total of 42,

Respectfullly submitted,

A;A.Robertson
CHAIRMAN

FILE V/

CITY HOME-TENDERS FOR MOTOR TRUCK

Read report of the Charities
Committec covering tenders for a one and one-half

ton motor truck for the City Howes

Halifax, N.S.0ct.17th,1929

His forship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlement— .
Tiie Charitics Committce met this day
and beg to swmit the followinz report!

ME{BERS PRESENT: The Chairman,Alderman
0'Toole, Dickie,Redmond,Smeltzer and Rains,

| Prices have been recceived for a
Motor Truck (13ton) for the City Homc as follows:

Acadia Motors Ltde $990,00 Net
F.C.Manningz Co,. Ltd,. 985,00 y
Nash Motor Sales Co.Ltd. 2,000,00 "
Robertson Motors Ltd. 2,015,00 "
Archivald Motor Co.Ltd ( 1§ ton) 2,125¢00 "
George Thompeon 1,485,00 !
E.B.Boyd Co.Ltcd, 2,460,00 M
Monarch HMotors ( 1 ton) 1,165,00 "

Tt ig recoamentad that tender of F.C4
Menning for Ford car @ $985,00 be acceptod on
motion nf Alderman Dickie and Redmond,

Respect fully submitted,
A.A . Robhertson
CHAIRMAN
Moved hy Alderman Dickie seconded by

lu*” \-;NAJM~QX'derman Redriond that the report be adopted. Motion

passcd. ~291




Octeber 17th, 1929

/

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT SEPTERUBER 1929

Read report of A.H.Cullymore,
Supervisor of Coal Weighers showing that the amopnt
recelved by the permanent weighers in fees for their

services during the month of Septcmber was $76.84

each,

FILED V/

BUSINESS EELEPHONE RATES

Read report of the Special
Committee appointed under resolution of Council
submitted by AldermanDickie to onquire into business

télephone rates in the City of Halifax:

Committce Room,
City Hall,Oct.l1l2th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Dear Sirs:-—

At a meeting of the special
commlttee gppointed to consider the matter of business
telephone rates in the City of Halifax held this day,
tie committee had before them an opinion from AW,
Jonoe, Esq., K.Ce, as to the best method for the City
to adopt in an endeavour to obtain a reduction in the
present rates of business calls in the City of Halifax,

Your Comnmittee after carefully
reading over this opinion recommend that the thrce
suzgestions contained in the opinion of Mr., Jones be
conocurred in, and that the City Council take whatever
stepe- it can to make the suggestions effective,

Respectfully submittod,
Russell McInnes.
CHAIRMAN

The following resolution

is submitted:
, BE IT RESOLVED that in view

of adoption by thie Council of the report of
the Telephone Committec that Legislation be
gought at the next session of the Provincial
Legislature to repeal scction # 101 of the
Public Utilities Act and to carry out all
the recommendations set out in the opinion of
Mr. 4.W.Jones, K.C.,, and that the good
offices of the Provincial Government and the
nmembere represcnting the constituency of
Halifax in the said Legisloture be requested
in thic behalf,

29 2




Qctouer 1l7th, 1529

. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED- that lir,
A.W.Jones, X.C,, be retainod by this
Council on behalf of the City of

Halifax to draft the proposed Legzislation
and attend at all the hearings rospect-
ing same before the snid Legislature and
any of 1its Committees, and that the cost
of drafting proposed lezislation and
attending hearings be borne out of the
#3,000 alrendy passed by this Council
which is subject to the approval of the
Governor-in~Council,

BE IT FURTHER RuSOLVED that a copy
of this resolution he transmitted hy the
City Clerk to The Honorable the Premior

of Nova Sgotia and the membersfof
Holifax in the said Legislature.

~Moved by Alderman Dickic
reconded by Alderman Smcltzer and passed fourteen

voting for the same and one azainst it as follows:

FOR - AGAINST

Aldorrmen Dickice Alderman Mitchell
Stech
Smith
Redmond
Crag:

Mec Innco
Rains,
McDonald
Corhin
O'Toole
Mullane
(8 Roberteon

=
{Q?ﬂﬁr‘;’ Smeltzor

v é}q Wl Adame~ 14§ 1

Jyre WM

L ¢

[ y Aldernan McInnes,Chairman
Lo !

- of the Spceial Committee on Telephone Rates infoims
the Council that he had becn informed thot statoement
of the Telephene Company showed profits of $86,000
on busincoes rates for the past ycar which misht be
applicd in reducing the busincse tclephone ratés.

This antter ie referred

4

‘ttYWEQMNWA

to the Special Committcee for consiceration,




ﬁ

" éi:WC»‘

«) "'

/}/ Qctober L7tn, 1929

CITY HOWE PLUMBING

Read report of the City Health
Board covering report of F.C.Cragi,Inspector on
the conditions of the plumbing at the City Home.
Referred to the Charities Committee
//*and that copies of the report he sent to members of

that Committee../

AIRPORT EXPROPRIAT ION

Alderman McIunes submitted the
following notice of motion which he will move at
the next meeting of Council:

"That the City Enginecr be
instructed to procood with

the expropriation of the land
necessary for a suitable alrpoxrt
and do all preliminary work in
connection with power lines etc,,
and that further consideration

0of the conetruction of an airport
be coneldered when sufficicnt funds
are available,

/

NOTICE OF MOTION
NOVA SCOTIA LIGHT AND POWER OOMMIUSION LTD,.
DIRECTORATE

Alderman Dickie submits the

following notice of motion:

BE IT RESOLVED by the CityCouncil
having in mind the intercstsof
the citizene of Halifax that the
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co.,
Limited be requested and is hereby
requested to give immediate effect
to Article A , of Clause 15 of

an agreement centered into oetween
the sald Company and the Nova
Scotia Power Commission dated
February lst,1922 and reading

ag followss

"That it will annually qualify and
cause to be elected as a member

of the Board of Directors of the
Conmpany with all the rights,
privileges, responsibillties and
duthorities of a Director, sugh
competent person, being a

rceldent of the City of Halifax

a8 may be nominated in that behalf
by the Governor in Council"

29 Y

P
- g -

.
G e i et Nk e g W W gy o

S T P g ik 3 S <A ol 1 > e s

e M—-?v—'_—r -

R

e - -

T et e Lt cpmtmton ooty it . . S oY g




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy
of this resolution ¢ forwarded by
the City Clerk to the Nova Scotia
Tramways & Power Company,Limited,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy
of this resolution be forwarded to
Hon, E.N, Rhodes, P.C., asking that
the Governor in Council nominate
. guch person as they may deem fit,

2 /
{,‘ . " I."'"’""
Alderman Dickie submits the following

resolution?

BE IT RESOLVED by this Council

that Mr, A.W.Jones, K.C. be retained
to represent the City of Halifax in
the argument before the Public
Utilities Board in connection with
the proposed contract between the
Nova Scotia Tramway & Power Co.,Ltd,
and the Avon River Power Company.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that legise
latidn be sought at the next cession
of the Provincial Legislature
providing an amount sufficient to

pay the cost in connection with
the said case, |

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded by
Alderman Crage,

Moved in amendment by Alderman McInnes,
geeconded by Alderman Robertson that Hie Worship the
Mayor, City Solicitor and the City Engineer be authdrized
to employ, if necessary, an cxpert to assist in the
argument before the Public Utilitics Board in connect-
ion with the proposed contract between the Nova Scotia
Light and Power Oo,Ltd; and the Avon Rower Co., the

expenses in connection with the scrvices of such

/"ﬁmvfzzo’awékpert not to exceed $2,500,00
ﬂ“% ﬁ’ﬂq‘ﬁ Amendment put and passed ten voting
l(f‘!..
| ” for the same and threc againet it as follows;~
FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Stech Aldermen Dickie
Smith Redmond
McInnes . Crage
Rains
McDonald
OToole
Mullane
Roberteon
Smeltzer

s AP e

Sop——— 'J"“-'.;@ T o . T Gt 4 B o 4Tk _ =

T e T st < s AP a0 8, Gt e Wt 7 -




V// Qctober 17th, 1929

NOTICE OF MOTION
RE ST,MARGARETS BAY HYDRQ PROJECT

Alderman Dickie submits the following

notice of motion of which he will move at the next

meeting of Councily

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council
that the Nova Scotia Power Commission be
requested to further develop the 8%,
Margarets Bay Hydro projéct in view of the
P increasing demand for clectrical energy
- in the City of Halifax,

Moved hy Alderman Mc Innes seconded

by Alderman Cragg that this mecting do now adjourn,

LIST OF HEADLINES

A o S o e T B S B o il -

Letter Highway Tax 2Ug
Notloo of reconsideration re appt W.HWalker 250
" " Suh-Col lector of Taxes 250
Rohie Street and Kempt Road Pavement, 2he
Worke Department-Accounts 2h2
General Accounts 25
City Home and T B.Hospital Accounts 2h
Fire Department-Accounts 254
City Health Board-~Accounts 2hh
Police Department Accounts 256
City Prison Accounts 256
Public Gardens,Parks and Cormon Acoount° b7
Ganp H111 Cemetbrv Account s b7
il v v
Polioe Department Accounts contracted in
connection with parking regulations 258
Sub~Conllector John Mahar-Remuncration 2h9
Nova Scotia Temperance Act Inspector-
Car allowance 260
Gas Tank 53 Birmingham Strcet, 261.
Rosebank Park Acceptance of Strcet, 262
Oak Street Sewer Extension 264
Prcaton Stredt —Acceptance by the City 265
Wacgwoltic Avenue- Water Extension 266 |
L_wrence Streect- Grading and takinm over by Cit y267
Norwood Street Sewor and Water Extension 268
Chestnut Street Water Extension 269 )
Water Meter RBille 270
South Street Concrete Sidewalk Curb & Gutter 272
AMrfieldl Tenders for grading and drainagze 2T
Public Gardens Comfort Stafion 260
do 26l
City Health Board—- Tenders for supplics 282
City Prison-Tenders for suppliee 28
Fire Department —Purchase of duty coats 28
Tire Department-Purchase cf wheels # U Pumper 265
Fire Department— Purchasc of blankets 286

- 296 |




LIST OF HEADLINES (CONTINUED)

Fires their causes and losses 287
Fire Department-Fire Chief’s vacation 257
Trlh 1 Balance-Tax Rolls 1929-30 238
Tax Collections 288
Departmental Appropriations 260
City Home and T.B.Hogpital Monthly report 299
City Home -Tenders for wmotor truck 291
Coal Weighers report September 1929 292
Business Telephone Rates 292
City Home Plumbing 294
Airport Expropriation 294
Notice of motion-N,S.Light and Power Co, 29l
Notice of Motion Re St.Markerets Bay Hydro
project 296
Meetifgézﬁ%zzéégg‘ e
. L. A, Gastongue |
jbﬂeﬁ%& MAYOR
HS.RHIND
CITY CLERK

297~

m




